## One Hundred Fourth Legislature - Second Session - 2016

## **Introducer's Statement of Intent**

## LB765

**Chairperson: Senator Jim Smith** 

**Committee: Transportation and Telecommunications** 

**Date of Hearing:** 

The following constitutes the reasons for this bill and the purposes which are sought to be accomplished thereby:

LB 765 would amend Section 60-154 by increasing fees related to each original certificate of title issued by a Nebraska county or the Department of Motor Vehicles for a motor vehicle, all-terrain vehicle, a utility-type vehicle, minibike, or trailer being titled in Nebraska from another state or country by increasing the current \$10 fee to \$25 for these types of vehicles receiving an original certificate of title.

The fees for Motor Vehicles and trailers, from another state or country, being titled by a Nebraska County shall be distributed with \$12.50 being retained by the county. \$6 being remitted to the State Treasurer for credit to the Department of Motor Vehicles Cash Fund. \$4.50 shall be remitted to the State Treasurer for credit to the General Fund. \$1 shall be remitted to the State Treasurer for programs for persons suffering from a brain injury. \$1 shall be remitted to the State Treasurer for credit as follows: \$0.25 to the Motor Vehicle Fraud Cash Fund; \$0.65 to the Nebraska State Patrol Cash Fund; and \$0.10 to the Nebraska Motor Vehicle Industry Licensing Fund.

The fees for an all-terrain vehicle, utility-type vehicle, or minibike being titled in Nebraska from another state or country shall be distributed with \$12.50 being retained by the county. \$6 being remitted to the State Treasurer for credit to the Department of Motor Vehicles Cash Fund. \$4.50 shall be remitted to the State Treasurer for credit to the General Fund. \$1 shall be remitted to the State Treasurer for programs for persons suffering from a brain injury. \$1 shall be remitted to the State Treasurer for credit as follows: \$0.25 to the Motor Vehicle Fraud Cash Fund; and \$0.75 to the Nebraska State Patrol Cash Fund.

The fees for each original certificate of title issued by the Nebraska Department of Motor Vehicles for a vehicle titled in Nebraska from another state or country, shall be distributed with \$10 being remitted to the State Treasurer for credit to the Department of Motor Vehicles Cash Fund. \$14 shall be remitted to the State Treasurer for credit to the Motor Carrier Division Cash Fund. \$1 shall be remitted to the State Treasurer for programs for persons suffering from a brain injury.

Principal Introducer:	
	Senator Tommy Garrett